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From: Williamson, Alicia
Sent: Tuesday, October 01, 2013 11:12 AM
To: Orthen, Richard (Richard.Orthen@fpl.com); Maher, William (William.Maher@fpl.com); 

Franzone, Steve (Steve.Franzone@fpl.com)
Cc: Delligatti, Mark; Kugler, Andrew; Anderson, Thomas L (Thomas.L.Anderson@pnnl.gov); 

Bryce, Robert W (rw.bryce@pnnl.gov); 'Clouser, Megan L SAJ'; Faehner, Bryan 
(bryan_faehner@nps.gov); TurkeyCOL Resource

Subject: DRAFT -- RAI 7269 for Turkey Point Alternative Sites (public)
Attachments: 100113 DRAFT RAI_7269 Turkey Point Alt Sites.docx

Rick 
Attached is draft follow up RAI 7269 regarding the Turkey Point alternative sites environmental review. 
I will be in touch soon to set a clarification telecom.  
Any questions, let me know. 
Thanx 
Alicia 
 
 
Alicia Williamson 
US NRC 
Office of New Reactors 
301-415-1878 office 
301-415-5399 fax 
alicia.williamson@nrc.gov 
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DRAFT Request for Additional Information  
Issue Date:  

Application Title: Turkey Point Units 6 and 7 - Dockets 52-040 and 52-041 
Operating Company: Florida P and L 

Docket No. 52-040 and 52-041 
Review Section: EIS 9.3 - Alternative Sites 

Application Section:  
  
 

QUESTIONS 
 

1. In its June 28, 2013, letter to the USACE, FPL discusses the practicability of the 
three inland sites and indicates that a site that frustrates the overall purpose of 
the project would be impracticable.  Is it FPL’s position that the issues identified 
on pages 5 through 8 of the June 28, 2013 letter for the three inland sites lead 
FPL to conclude that these three sites would “frustrate the overall project 
purpose” as defined by FPL for the purposes of evaluating the sites under the 
CWA, yes or no? 

2. If question 1 does not accurately state FPL’s position, please clarify the 
discussion in FPL’s June 28, 2013, letter to USACE which appears to imply that 
the sites would frustrate the overall project purpose.  A clearer explanation would 
assist the NRC staff in its understanding of the issues and how those issues do 
or do not relate to the staff’s determination whether the inland sites are 
reasonable alternatives for its NEPA evaluation. 

3. If question 1 accurately states FPL’s position, then does the information 
presented in the June 28, 2013 letter mean that FPL could not use these sites to 
build and operate two AP1000 nuclear units?   

4. If the answer to question 3 is “yes,” then please explain how, under NEPA, the 
three inland sites can be considered reasonable alternatives.  Regardless of the 
differences in the CWA and NEPA, if FPL could not use these sites to build and 
operate two AP1000 nuclear units then it doesn’t appear that they are reasonable 
alternatives. 

5. If the answer to 3 is “no,” then explain under what circumstances, or by what 
means, FPL could construct a reactor at the sites despite the issues raised by 
FPL in its June 28, 2013, letter to USACE and FPL’s conclusion that the sites are 
impracticable. 

  
Supporting Information/Background:  In its June 28, 2013, letter to USACE, FPL 
appears to imply that the three inland sites would not meet the overall project purpose, 
which FPL defined as to “provide baseload generating capacity in the most cost-
effective manner (as required by the Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC)), while 
minimizing emissions of greenhouse gases, providing fuel diversity, and addressing the 
generation/load imbalance in Miami-Dade and Broward counties.”  For example, on 
page 5 FPL states that an alternative site is not practicable if it would “frustrate the 
overall project purpose,” and that a “potentially licensable alternative site may not be 
practicable if it does not fulfill the overall project purpose.”  FPL then lists various issues 
that “contributed to the cumulative determination that the three inland sites, while viable 
and potentially licensable, were not practicable in light of FPL’s overall project 
purpose.”  The letter never directly states that the issues identified by FPL lead to the 



 

 

conclusion that the inland sites would “frustrate the overall project purpose.”  But that 
appears to be the implication. 
  

6. On page 67 of FPL’s October 31, 2011, submittal to the USACE, regarding the 
Glades site, FPL stated, “The Glades site does not have a continuous or reliable 
supply of cooling water.”  Similar statements are made regarding the Martin and 
Okeechobee sites in the same report.  Recognizing that FPL’s position regarding 
cooling water supply has been evolving over the last two years, explain FPL’s 
current position as to whether these three sites could obtain a continuous and 
reliable supply of cooling water.  State clearly whether the 2011 statements 
regarding a lack of a reliable cooling water supply have been superseded by 
more recent FPL submittals. 

 


